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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993 PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mrs J Scott

Scheme:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme 

Respondents:
Teachers’ Pensions


Department for Education and Skills (DfES)


Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council (the Council)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Scott alleges that her final pensionable salary at retirement was not calculated in the way in which she had been led to expect, based on information available to her. As a result, she has received a lower pension and lump sum from the Scheme than anticipated.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL LEGISLATION AND BACKGROUND

3. The Teachers’ Pension Scheme is a statutory scheme, governed by the Teachers’ Pensions Regulations 1997 and subsequent amendments.

4. Teachers’ Pensions deals with administrative matters on behalf of the DfES whilst the Department deals with policy matters.

5. Average salary used in benefit calculation

Regulation E31 of the 1997 Regulations deals with the definition of average salary. Regulation E31(11) of the 1997 regulations provides:

“Subject to paragraph (12), where at any time during the material part of a person’s average salary service a person has received an increase in his contributable salary as such that-

((B/A) - 1) x 100 - C-10

is greater than zero where -

A is the person’s salary before the increase (or, in a case where the person has previously received an increase in salary such as is mentioned in this paragraph but no election under regulation G8 is made, the salary which the person is treated as receiving in accordance with the provision of this paragraph),

B is the person’s salary after the increase, and 

C is the standard increase of salary (expressed as a percentage),

the person is treated as having received an increase in his contributory salary such that his salary after the increase is
A (1+((C+10)/100)) 

unless his employer makes an election under regulation G8(3) and pays the additional contribution referred to in that regulation.”

6. Employers’ additional contributions

Regulation G8 deals with the employers’ additional contributions. Regulation G8(3)provides, as follows:

“An election under this paragraph is an election to pay an additional  contribution of A-B-C where-

A is the actuarial value of the retirement benefits to which the person would be entitled calculated by reference to the salary he received,

B is the actuarial value of the retirement benefits to which the person would be entitled if he was treated as receiving the increase in his contributable salary referred to in regulation E31(11), and

C is the aggregate of contributions which would be repaid under regulation H6 if no election had been made.” 

MATERIAL FACTS

7. Mrs Scott was the deputy headteacher at the Newman School. From 21 December 2001 to 23 June 2002 the headteacher at the Newman School was on sick leave. Mrs Scott was asked by the Governors of the school to cover as headteacher and she agreed to do so.  She was awarded a pay increase and placed on point L15 of the leadership pay spine. As she had previously been on point L10 that equated to an increase in her salary of £4,794 per annum, or 13%, on starting her duties as acting headteacher. On 24 June 2002 the headteacher returned to duty and Mrs Scott returned to her usual duties as deputy headteacher.  

8. Mrs Scott was minded to retire from her post as deputy head and, in June 2002, she asked the Council for an estimate of her pension and lump sum if she took an actuarially reduced pension. A teacher can only apply for actuarially reduced benefits if she is between the age of 55 and 60 on the payable date. The Council gave Mrs Scott those estimates based on service to 31 August 2002 and an average salary of £40,811 (see Appendix for details). The letter indicated what she would receive if she took actuarially reduced benefits but it made no mention of the fact that her salary might be restricted when calculating her actual benefits at retirement date.  

9. On 1 August Mrs Scott wrote to Teachers’ Pensions referring to a recent telephone conversation. She asked for clarification on two issues prior to her planned retirement on 31 December 2002. One involved actuarially reduced benefits while the other was the calculation of her final average salary for pension purposes. In her letter she said “I hear with some consternation, that there are “capping procedures” in place which would negate the benefit of the extra salary for my six month spell as acting head earned on the back of the increased duties, though I have been assured, by the Teachers’ Pensions telephone helpline, that each case is looked at on its own merit”. 

10. On 16 August Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Scott enclosing a leaflet dealing with actuarially reduced retirement benefits. They also explained the 10 per cent restriction under regulation E31(11) and the option available to the employer under regulation G8(3). On 21 August Mrs Scott wrote to Teachers’ Pensions commenting that the leaflet made no mention of the 10 per cent rule. She asked for details of the grievance procedure and the handbook on the Scheme. 

11. On 13 September Teachers’ Pensions wrote to Mrs Scott saying that the 10 per cent rule had been introduced following a lengthy consultation process with various bodies including teachers’ and employers’ associations. They said that there was nothing about the provision in the scheme literature because it was up to the employer to decide whether the restriction applied and that decision could not be anticipated before retirement. Teachers’ Pensions said that arrangements were in hand to include on their web site details of how retirement benefits were calculated including the average salary calculation where there had been a substantial salary increase in the average salary period. In concluding their letter Teachers’ Pensions said that teachers who received high increases were not precluded from having the increase count in full in the calculation of their benefits. However, they pointed out that the purpose of the arrangement was to ensure that the scheme was properly funded for the high increases in benefits resulting from a high increase in salary. Teachers’ Pensions regarded their letter as a response to Mrs Scott under stage one of the Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure.  

12. The effect of regulations E31(11) and G8(3) is that any increase in contributable salary during a financial year will for pension purposes be restricted to 10 per cent plus the standard increase - but only if the employer does not elect to pay an additional contribution representing the actuarial value of the increased benefits. In Mrs Scott’s case, the value of the increased benefits was confirmed by Teachers’ Pensions to be £3,371.

13. The provision was introduced in February 1998. At that time the DfES sent a letter to scheme employers providing information about the 1997 Regulations. Included in the letter was an explanation of the 10 per cent rule and the provision whereby the employer could elect to pay the additional contribution under regulation G8(3). 

14. When Teachers’ Pensions receive an application for retirement benefits where regulation E31(11) is likely to apply they calculate benefits on both the restricted and unrestricted average salaries and notify the employer of the amount of the additional contribution. If the employer pays the additional contribution the retirement benefits are calculated on the unrestricted average salary.

15. Mrs Scott complained under stage two of the IDR procedure. She wrote to the DfES on 16 September and said that her disagreement remained unresolved for the following reasons:

15.1. she had paid pension contributions from her salary at the enhanced rate when acting as headteacher and those deductions would not be reflected in her final pension;

15.2. her increased salary was paid on a different contractual basis so that effectively, for the period 21 December 2001 to 23 June 2002, she was employed in a totally different capacity;

15.3. when telephoning Teachers’ Pensions prior to her letter of 21 August 2002 she had been assured that cases were “looked at on their own merit” and

15.4. she was unaware of the legislation affecting the calculation of her pension as information about the restriction was not included in the guidance available to members of the scheme.

16. On 25 September DfES wrote to Mrs Scott giving her their decision and said:

16.1. the regulations did not provide for any discretion. The Department upheld the decision made under stage one because the 1997 Regulations had been properly applied;

16.2. the regulation governing high salary increases was amended in 1997 because of the number of cases where salaries were being increased just prior to retirement. These increases were having an adverse effect on the scheme, which was a group scheme that relied on a steady progression in both salaries and contributions; and 

16.3. teachers who received high increases were not precluded from having the increase count in full in the calculation of benefits, providing the employer paid an additional contribution. 

17. In a further letter to Mrs Scott dated 7 October the Department confirmed that they had taken into account the fact that the change in Mrs Scott’s salary was caused by a change in contract.

18. On 14 October Mrs Scott resigned from the post of Deputy Head teacher with effect from 31 December 2002. She applied for an actuarially reduced pension. In her letter of resignation addressed to the Council she referred to her ongoing dispute concerning the calculation of her final salary for pension purposes.

19. In January 2003 Mrs Scott sought the help of the National Union of Teachers (NUT). NUT asked the Council to use their discretion to make the payment to Teachers’ Pensions so as to provide Mrs Scott with a pension calculated on her unrestricted salary. In a letter to NUT dated 6 February the Council said that they were not able to agree to that request as there was no reason why they should have to take on board the additional financial liability. They said that in their view it was a matter exclusively between the employee and Teachers’ Pensions as the Council had discharged its responsibilities by paying their contributions on Mrs Scott’s full salary.

20. Mrs Scott referred her complaint to my office. She said that her argument rested on the following points:

20.1. the scheme handbook defined final salary as the best consecutive 365 days in the three years before the date of retirement, but it made no mention of the 10 per cent restriction. Teachers’ Pensions had acknowledged that there was nothing in the literature about the 10 per cent rule because it was a matter for the employer whether or not pensionable salary was restricted. Mrs Scott contended that Teachers’ Pensions owed a duty of care to the members of the scheme and they had not demonstrated that with regard to this issue;

20.2. when telephoning Teachers’ Pensions in August 2002 she had found it impossible to speak to anyone other than the person who was on switchboard duty. During her first telephone call she had been told by the person taking her telephone call that “each case was looked at on its own merits”. She said that Teachers’ Pensions was negligent as far as access to expert opinion was concerned and they had clearly failed to provide adequate training for their employees;

20.3. the introduction of the leadership pay spine made it impossible to gain an increase of salary that was more than 10 per cent plus the annual increase given that the scheme prohibits any individual on the spine from receiving more than one annual increment. She said that she had acted as head teacher at the invitation of the governing body of the school during the absence of the post-holder. She contended that Teachers’ Pensions had been negligent in not asking the DfES to change the legislation; 

20.4. the statement by the Council in their letter to NUT of 6 February, “that it was a matter exclusively between the employee and Teachers’ Pensions” seemed to be at complete variance with the statement from Teachers’ Pensions that “there has been nothing about this provision [the restriction of salary] in the literature because it is a matter for the employer whether or not pensionable salary was restricted”; and

20.5. the Council’s use of an average salary of £40,811 implies that the pension figures provided by it in June 2001 were based on Mrs Scott’s actual salaries, without restriction. Mrs Scott questions whether the Council was aware of Regulation E31 and its impact on employees.

21. In their response to Mrs Scott’s complaint Teachers’ Pensions made the following points:

21.1. their role as administrator of the scheme was to apply the Scheme Regulations. Mrs Scott’s benefits had been calculated correctly under the Regulations;

21.2. Mrs Scott was aware of the 10 per cent rule in August 2002 and consequently she was aware of the basis on which her retirement benefits would be calculated when she decided to retire;

21.3. they had no discretion to increase Mrs Scott’s benefits without payment by the employer of the additional contribution;

21.4. they had exercised a duty of care through scheme literature that covered all general aspects of the scheme including how benefits were calculated in normal circumstances. It was not DfES’s policy at the time to highlight the provision in scheme literature. Regulation E31(11) did not apply to most scheme members and there were circumstances when the restriction did not apply, for example if the salary increase occurred when a teacher changed employer, if it was outside the average salary period or if the teacher retired on ill-health grounds;

21.5. they were unsure of the point that Mrs Scott was making about the introduction of the leadership spine. The Regulation was applied in Mrs Scott’s case because she had received an increase in salary of more than 10 per cent, plus the standard increase, on her appointment as acting head teacher. The provision applied whatever the reason for the increase. It was the practice of both Teachers’ Pensions and the DfES to raise issues with each other about provisions that did not work properly. However, it was for DfES to inform Teachers’ Pensions if they decided to change the regulations or their policy; and 

21.6. they apologised if their call centre gave Mrs Scott reason to believe that they had some discretion about applying the provision. All their staff had been fully briefed on the provision and they regretted that Mrs Scott had been misinformed.  

22. In a further submission Teachers’ Pensions said:

22.1. they were not responsible for policy in respect of the Scheme as it DfES who were the policy makers; 

22.2. the Council had misrepresented the policy behind the introduction of the provision. The reason for its introduction was that the increase in benefits resulting from high increases in salary shortly before retirement were a disproportionate cost to the scheme and it was decided that the employer should be directly responsible for the cost incurred; and 

22.3. Teachers’ Pensions had not decided to impose the restriction in the way the Council had suggested. Under the regulations they had no option but to restrict Mrs Scott’s salary for the purpose of calculating her benefits because the Council had decided not to pay the additional contribution. 

23. In their response to the complaint the Council said: 

23.1. there had been no maladministration on their part. They had acted entirely properly in exercising their right not to pay the additional contribution of £3,371; 

23.2. the legislation had been introduced by Teachers’ Pensions (sic) because they were of the view that some governing bodies were artificially increasing teachers’ pay during the last year of service with the sole intention of boosting their pensions; 

23.3. the decision to impose the 10 per cent rule had been taken by Teachers’ Pensions; the Council had only been involved in the matter to the extent that they had decided not to exercise their discretion to pay the additional sum required; and

23.4. the Council is governed by the Scheme regulations and would always advise employees to contact Teachers’ Pensions for guidance when considering retirement. Any retirement figures provided by the Council are estimates.

24. In response, Mrs Scott made a number of further points including: 

24.1. her view that Regulation E31(11) was outdated legislation that had been introduced to eradicate abuse of the system. She contended that performance management procedures that had been introduced to allow teachers to progress up the leadership spine had eradicated the need for such legislation. She said that Teachers’ Pensions should have recognised this when the leadership spine had been introduced and sought to remove what she saw as punitive legislation; and 

24.2. her contention that the Council had been wrong to say that they were not involved in the matter and that they had not exercised proper discretion in deciding not to make the additional payment.

25. In response to Mrs Scott’s comments, Teachers’ Pensions said that Mrs Scott had a change in her contract which meant that she had received an increase in salary higher than the standard salary and that would have happened had the leadership spine been introduced or not. They said that it was not for Teachers’ Pensions to seek to remove what Mrs Scott saw as unnecessary and punitive legislation given that they administered the scheme under contract to the DfES and had no role in salary issues. They repeated the fact that DfES dealt with teachers’ salary and pensions policy and also the content of scheme literature.

26. The DfES submit that:

26.1. it is not accepted that there has been maladministration in this case;

26.2. the 10 per cent provision protects the Scheme against the effect of large salary increases in the years near to retirement. If the Scheme had to bear the cost of significant salary increases, contribution rates to the Scheme would need to be increased;

26.3. the Regulations do not prevent salary increases over 10% plus the standard increase but they do ensure that the cost of such increases are met by employers – if employers choose to pay extra contributions;

26.4. DfES has never withheld information about any aspects of the Scheme’s provisions. Details of the provisions were widely publicised to employers when they were introduced. General guidance is issued to teachers covering areas where information is commonly requested. Mrs Scott was provided with details of the relevant provisions promptly after she asked about them; and

26.5. Mrs Scott’s employer would have been aware of the provisions but did not provide details to Mrs Scott when she requested retirement figures in June 2002.

27. Mrs Scott has further confirmed to me that her decision to retire was communicated widely in May 2002 and was influenced by two factors:

27.1. impending surgery; and

27.2. a desire to retire early since she had been made aware of the possibility of shortening her life expectancy by working to age 60 as a teacher.

28. Mrs Scott remains convinced that she is receiving a lower pension and lump sum than she expected from the information available to her.

CONCLUSIONS
29. I can well understand Mrs Scott’s disappointment when she learnt that the extra salary she had earned during the period when she acted as head teacher was not to be fully taken into account in the calculation of her retirement benefits.

30. Mrs Scott was clearly of the view that the legislation dealing with the 10 per cent rule was outdated and punitive. She was also under the mistaken view that Teachers’ Pensions should have taken steps to have the have the legislation repealed. That was clearly not within their ambit as they correctly explained to Mrs Scott on a number of occasions. Teachers’ Pensions only act as administrators of the scheme under a contract with the DfES. All policy matters including the enacting legislation is the Department’s responsibility. 

31. I therefore do not uphold Mrs Scott’s complaint against Teachers’ Pensions, except to the extent of the misleading information that she received from them regarding discretion in the application of the 10 per cent rule. They have apologised for that mistake and I am of the view that that is an appropriate remedy for that error.

32. In order to make reasoned judgements, members of the scheme should be made aware of exactly how their pension is to be calculated including any exceptions to the general rules. That is particularly important in respect of the definition of final average salary as that is one of the two key components used for calculating benefits and providing estimates of pensions. When Mrs Scott asked for details of the pension that she could expect to receive, the response provided by the Council made no reference to the fact that her salary might be restricted. In fact, the Council’s calculations appear to be based on Mrs Scott’s full salary (see Appendix). However, although the Council’s letter refers to the figures as an estimate, that letter fails to explain that Mrs Scott will only receive benefits at that level if the Council pays an additional contribution. It would have been helpful if they had explained this at the time. I consider this omission amounts to maladministration by the Council.

33. Clearly the full facts about the definition of final average salary were not given in scheme literature at the appropriate time and I consider that that omission amounts to maladministration by DfES.  

34. I see that the Department has now arranged with Teachers’ Pensions to incorporate a reference to the regulation in scheme literature and on their website. I also note that the Teachers’ Pensions website covering “Estimates of Retirement Benefits” now contains a section entitled “Important – Service and salary used in the Estimate”. That Section now gives full details of the restriction and does so in a prominent manner. This is a welcome policy change, but somewhat belated.

35. Mrs Scott has said that, as a result of maladministration, she is receiving a lower pension and lump sum than expected. I am of the view that the amount of Mrs Scott’s pension and lump sum did not influence her decision to stop work and Mrs Scott agrees with that. Indeed she resigned in October 2002 and had been aware of the restriction since July. That she is receiving less than she expected is not the same as saying she has incurred a financial loss. Mrs Scott is receiving the benefits that she is entitled to under the regulations. 

36. As Mrs Scott is receiving the benefits to which she is entitled and as she did not rely on any inaccurate information in taking her decision to retire I do not feel it appropriate to make any financial award in her favour: the maladministration I have identified has not caused injustice to her.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

23 September 2004

Average salary calculation as at 21 June 2002

1 At the point of the Council’s calculation in June 2002, Mrs Scott’s salary to her proposed leaving date was not known. Average salary would therefore have been calculated based on the following actual salary information:

Date
Salary
Days earned

1/9/01 – 20/12/01
£36,864
111

21/12/01 – 31/3/02
£41,658
101

1/4/02 – 23/6/02
£43,116
84

24/6/02 – 31/8/02*
£43,116
69

*Mrs Scott’s salary reduced at 24 June 2002, but this information would not have been available at the point of calculation.

2 The salary increase at 21/12/01 would be restricted to comply with regulation E31 as follows:

Maximum increase is 10% of £36,864

therefore restricted salary = £40,550

3 Average salary at 21 June 2002 would therefore be calculated as follows:

Date
Salary
Days earned
Average salary

1/9/01 – 20/12/01
£36,864
111
£11,211

21/12/01 – 31/3/02
£40,550
101
£11,221

1/4/02 – 23/6/02
£43,116
84
£9,922

24/6/02 – 31/8/02
£43,116
69
£8,151

Final average salary


£40,505

4 Average salary at 21 June 2002 appears to have been calculated as follows:

Date
Salary
Days earned
Average salary

1/9/01 – 20/12/01
£36,864
111
£11,211

21/12/01 – 31/3/02
£41,658
101
£11,527

1/4/02 – 23/6/02
£43,116
84
£9,922

24/6/02 – 31/8/02
£43,116
69
£8,151

Final average salary


£40,811
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